used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan members will be made at
the current contribution rates and contributions from employers will be made at statutorily required
rates, actuarially determined.  Based upon the assumptions, the System’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

City of Saratoga Springs, New York

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

Page 53

Note 3 - Detailed Notes on All Funds - Continued

g. Pension Plans - Continued

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Asset and Liability to the Discount Rate
Assumption

The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability, calculated using the
discount rate of 5.9%, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset)
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase

(4.9%) (5.9%) (6.9%)

ERS

City's proportionate share of the

net pension liability (asset)

Component unit  $   1,400,263  $   445,362  $   (352,179)

Governmental activities   18,903,951   6,012,511   (4,754,514)

 $   20,304,214  $   6,457,873  $   (5,106,693)

PFRS

City's proportionate share of the

net pension liability (asset)

Governmental activities  $   43,784,470  $   18,733,452  $   (1,962,351)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The components of the current-year net pension liability of the employers as of March 31, 2024 were
as follows (dollars in thousands):

ERS PFRS Total

Employers' total pension liability 240,696,851$  46,137,717$   286,834,568$

Plan net position (225,972,801)  (41,394,895)   (267,367,696)

Employers' net pension liability 14,724,050$   4,742,822$   19,466,872$

Ratio of fiduciary net position to total

pension liability 93.88% 89.72% 93.21%

City of Saratoga Springs, New York

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

Page 54

Note 4 - Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions

a. OPEB Plan Benefits

The City administers a single-employer defined benefit healthcare plan (OPEB plan).  The OPEB

plan provides lifetime healthcare insurance and prescription drug coverage for eligible retirees and

their spouses through the City’s group health insurance plan, which covers both active and retired

members.  Benefit provisions are established through negotiations between the City and the seven

unions representing City employees and are renegotiated at the end of each of the bargaining

periods.  The OPEB plan does not issue a publicly available financial report.  The City offers four